domestic market, impacted mainly by the high imported steel penetration.

OPERATING RESULT

1- Includes iron ore sales.
2- Non-accounting measurement reconciled with information stated in Note 22 to the Company’s Financial Statements, as set forth by CVM Resolution 156, of June
23, 2022.

▪ In 1Q25, Net Sales per tonne came 3.7% lower than in 4Q24, due to the tougher competitive environment in the domestic market,
considering the advance of imports and the entry of capacity from other players, causing downward pressure on prices in the long
steel segment, particularly in rebar. This effect was partially offset by better prices in other product lines. Year-over-year, net sales
per tonne grew 2.2%, fueled by improved price scenario in the domestic market and the Brazilian real devaluation, benefiting
exports profitability;

▪ In 1Q25, the cost of goods sold per tonne came 2.7% higher than in 4Q24, mainly influenced by scheduled shutdown of Ouro Branco
industrial unit for expansion of the hot-rolled coil mill, as explained earlier. This increase was partially offset by a reduction of

BRAZIL 1Q25 4Q24 ∆ 1Q24 ∆

Volumes (1,000 tonnes)

Production of crude steel 1,445  1,495  -3.3% 1,518  -4.8%

Shipments of steel 1,431  1,429  0.2% 1,435  -0.2%

Domestic market 1,079  1,068  1.0% 1,165  -7.4%

Exports 352  360  -2.3% 270  30.6%

Shipments of long steel 972  979  -0.7% 987  -1.5%

Domestic market 781  719  8.6% 742  5.2%

Exports 192  261  -26.4% 245  -21.8%

Shipments of flat steel 459  449  2.1% 447  2.6%

Domestic market 298  349  -14.5% 423  -29.4%

Exports 160  100  60.5% 24  -

BRAZIL 1Q25 4Q24 ∆ 1Q24 ∆

Results (R$ million)

Net sales¹ 7,494  7,769  -3.5% 7,354  1.9%

Domestic market 6,177  6,408  -3.6% 6,478  -4.6%

Exports 1,317  1,361  -3.2% 876  50.3%

Cost of goods sold (6,699) (6,513) 2.9% (6,712) -0.2%

Gross profit 795  1.256  -36.7% 642  23.8%

Gross margin (%) 10.6% 16.2% -5.6 p.p 8.7% 1.9 p.p

Adjusted EBITDA² 1,054  1,376  -23.4% 817  29.0%

Adjusted EBITDA margin² (%) 14.1% 17.7% -3.6 p.p 11.1% 2.9 p.p

approximately 10% in raw material costs, such as scrap and electricity. Year-over-year, the cost of goods sold per tonne came in
line, reinforcing the initiatives carried out in 2024 to cut costs and expenses, neutralizing increases due to inflation and exchange
rates;

▪ The Adjusted EBITDA came 23.4% lower than in 4Q24 and 29.0% higher than in 1Q24, reflecting the operating results explained
above. In addition, in 1Q25, the Adjusted EBITDA partially benefited from lower SG&A, which fell by approximately 10% compared to
1Q24 and 4Q24, reflecting the Company's discipline in sustaining its expenses at healthy levels.